

BEFORE THE  
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

---

DOCKET NO. 24-23

---

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA, INC.,

COMPLAINANT,

v.

HMM CO., LTD. F/K/A HYUNDAI MERCHANT  
MARINE CO., LTD.,

RESPONDENT.

---

**COMPLAINANT SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS AMERICA  
INC.'S OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENT'S  
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
LEGAL STANDARD.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. JURISDICTION EXISTS OVER ALLEGED SHIPPING ACT VIOLATIONS .....	4
A. HMM ERRS CLAIMING AN UNSPECIFIED LACK OF JURISDICTION.....	4
II. EACH COMPLAINT COUNT IS SUPPORTED BY SUFFICIENT ALLEGATIONS TO SET FORTH PLAUSIBLE CLAIMS UNDER THE SHIPPING ACT.....	8
A. COUNT I PROPERLY AND SUFFICIENTLY PLEADS A CAUSE OF ACTION REGARDING HMM’S UNJUST AND UNREASONABLE PRACTICES. ....	9
1. The Claims Alleged in Count I of the Complaint are Shipping Act Violations Within the Jurisdiction of the FMC. ....	10
2. SEA’s Allegations of HMM’s Violations of the Shipping Act Occurred Continuously Over Several Years Sufficiently Alleges a “Practice.” ....	10
3. SDS and Logitech are Not Necessary Nor Indispensable.....	13
B. COUNT II PROPERLY AND SUFFICIENTLY PLEADS RETALIATION. ....	19
C. COUNT III PROPERLY AND SUFFICIENTLY PLEADS A REFUSAL TO DEAL OR NEGOTIATE. ....	21
D. COUNT IV PROPERLY PLEADS VIOLATIONS OF 46 U.S.C. § 41104(A)(15). ....	24
E. COUNT V PROPERLY PLEADS VIOLATIONS OF 46 U.S.C. § 41104(A)(14). ....	25
F. COUNT VI PROPERLY PLEADS VIOLATIONS OF 46 U.S.C. § 41102(c).....	26
1. Section 41102(c) is Applicable to Dispute Resolution Practices of Regulated Entities. ....	26
2. SEA’s 41102(c) Claims are Sufficiently Pled. ....	27
III. SEA’S REQUEST FOR RELIEF SUFFICIENTLY PLEADS REPARATIONS. ....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anchor Shipping Co. v. Aliana Navegação E Logística Ltda.</i> , Dkt. No. 02-04, 2006 WL 2007808 (FMC May 10, 2006).....	2,4
<i>Anderson News, LLC v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012).....	4
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4, 24, 25
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 556 (2007).....	2, 24, 25
<i>Block v. Seneca Mortg. Servicing</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 559 (D.N.J. 2016).....	29
<i>Canaveral Port Auth.-Possible Violations of Section 10(B)(10), Unreasonable Refusal to Deal or Negotiate</i> , Dkt. No. 02-02, 2003 WL 723336 (FMC Feb. 24, 2003).....	22
<i>Cargo One, Inc. v. COSCO Container Lines, Co.</i> , Dkt. No. 99-24, 2000 WL 1648961 (FMC Oct. 31 2000).....	1, 4, 8
<i>Cornell v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.</i> , Dkt. No. 13-02, 2014 WL 5316340 (FMC Aug. 28, 2014).....	3, 4
<i>Crocus Investments, LLC v. Marine Transport Logistics, Inc.</i> , 2 F.M.C. 2d 224 (ALJ 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 3 F.M.C. 2d 110 (FMC 2021).....	13
<i>Dawavendewa v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement and Power Dist.</i> , 276 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>DK-Butterfly-1, Inc. v. MSC Mediterranean Shipping Co. SA</i> , Dkt. No. 23-12, 2024 WL 1299768 (ALJ Mar. 25, 2024).....	19
<i>Docking &amp; Lease Agreement By &amp; Between City of Portland, ME &amp; Scotia Prince Cruises Ltd.</i> , Dkt. No. 04-10, 2004 WL 1895827 (FMC Aug. 23, 2004).....	22
<i>Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference v. Noerr Motor Frieght, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	23
<i>European Trade Specialists v. Prudential-Grace Lines</i> , Dkt. No. 74-8, 21 F.M.C 888 (FMC 1979).....	13

<i>Global Link Logistics, Inc. v. Hapag-Lloyd AG</i> , Dkt. No. 13-07, 2014 WL 5316345 (ALJ April 17, 2014) .....	5
<i>Intermodal Motor Carriers Conference, Am. Trucking Ass'ns, Inc., v. Ocean Carrier Equip. Mgmt. Ass'n Inc.</i> Dkt. No. 20-14, 2024 WL 641501 (FMC Feb. 13, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Shipping Agency, Inc. v. Puerto Rico Ports Authority</i> , Dkt. No. 04-01, Dkt. 18 (ALJ Sept. 17, 2004).....	14
<i>Investigation of Certain Practices of Stockton Elevators</i> , 8 F.M.C. 178 (FMC 1964) .....	13
<i>J. Ambrogi Food Distrib., Inc. v. Teamsters Local Union</i> , 595 F.Supp.3d 352 .....	29
<i>J.M Altieri v. P.R. Ports Auth.</i> , No. 987, 7 FMC 416 (FMC Oct. 18, 1962) .....	27
<i>Lee v. Marvel Enter., Inc.</i> 765 F. Supp. 24 440, 453 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	16
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	15
<i>Marine One Inc. v. Jones</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 669 (E.D. Va. 2014) .....	17
<i>MasterCard Int'l Inc. v. VISA Int'l Serv. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 471 F.3d 377 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>McClure v. Blackshere</i> , 231 F. Supp. 678 (D. Md. 1964).....	13
<i>MCS Industries, Inc. v. Mediterranean Shipping Co. S.A.</i> Dkt. No. 21-05, 2024 WL 95383 (FMC Jan. 3, 2024).....	4, 5
<i>Natural Resources Defense Council v. Kempthorne</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (E.D. Cal. 2013).....	18
<i>North River Ins. Co. and Nw. Nat'l Ins. Co. v. Fed. Commerce Navigation Co.</i> , Dkt. No. 80-72, 1983 AMC 2500 (ALJ Apr. 30, 1981) .....	27
<i>Northrop Corp. v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 705 F.2d 1030 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	17

<i>OJ Commerce, LLC v. Hamburg Sudamerikanische Dampfschiffahrts- gesellschaft A/S &amp; Co. Kg,</i> Dkt. No. 21- 11, 2023 WL 3969857 (ALJ June 7, 2023) .....	20, 22
<i>Oxbow Carbon &amp; Minerals LLC v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.,</i> 81 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. Feb. 24, 2015) .....	24, 25
<i>Ports America Chesapeake, LLC and Marine Terminals Corporation-East, v. APS East Coast, Inc.,</i> Dkt. No. 23-04, 2023 WL 5375588 (ALJ Aug. 16, 2023).....	12
<i>Proposed Rule Covering Time Limit on the Filing of Overcharge Claims,</i> Dkt. No. 65-5 (FMC Jun. 27, 1966).....	27
<i>Rahal International Inc. v. Hapag-Lloyd AG</i> Dkt. No. 23-05, 2023 WL 6391708 (ALJ Sept. 27, 2023) .....	6, 7
<i>Register v. Cameron Barkley Co.,</i> 467 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D.S.C. 2006).....	15
<i>Roberts v. City of Fairbanks,</i> 947 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>Sandpiper Residents Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. and Urban Dev.,</i> No. 22-5334, 2024 WL 3308358 (D.C. Cir. July 5, 2024) .....	25
<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. &amp; Gulf Puerto Rico Lines, Inc. - Proposed Rules on Containers,</i> Dkt. No. 73-17, 18 S.R.R. 553 (FMC June 14, 1978) .....	19
<i>SeaFair USA LLC v. Sterling Container Line Ltd.,</i> Dkt. No. 22-34, 2024 WL 1741926 (ALJ April 15, 2024) .....	7, 10, 16
<i>Sosa v. DIRECTV, Inc.,</i> 437 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Tan v. Compass Grp. USA, Inc.,</i> No. 23-cv-00224 (APM), 2023 WL 6975935 (D.D.C. Oct. 23, 2023).....	24, 25
<i>Toyo Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Atturo Tire Corp.,</i> Case No. 14 C 0206, 2017 WL 1178224 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2017) .....	23
<i>TPG Pressure v. Omni Logistics, LLC,</i> Dkt. No. 22-31, 2023 WL 2240480 (ALJ Feb. 24, 2023) .....	11
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington,</i> 381 U.S. 657 (1965).....	23

<i>VerTerra Ltd. v. D.B. Group Am. Ltd. &amp; D.B. Group India Ltd.</i> , Dkt. No. 19-09, 2020 WL 1150930 (ALJ Mar. 5, 2020).....	10
<i>Way Interglobal Network, LLC v. Shenzhen Unifelix SCM Limited</i> , Dkt. No. 22-28, 2024 WL 1741944 (ALJ April 19, 2024).....	27
<i>Way Interglobal Network, LLC v. Shenzhen Unifelix SCM Ltd.</i> , Dkt. No. 22-28, 2023 WL 130654 (FMC Jan. 4, 2023).....	11
<i>Whitam v. Chicago, Rock Island &amp; Pac. Ry. Co.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 1014 (N.D. Tex. 1946) .....	13

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1333(1) .....	5
46 U.S.C. 41102(c) and § 545.4(d).....	26
46 U.S.C. § 40502(f).....	5
46 U.S.C. § 41102(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
46 U.S.C. § 41102(d) .....	1
46 U.S.C. § 41104(a)(3).....	1, 19, 21
46 U.S.C. §41104(a)(10).....	1, 21, 22, 24
46 U.S.C. § 41104(a)(14).....	1, 25, 26
46 U.S.C. § 41104(a)(15).....	1, 24, 25
46 U.S.C. § 41104(a)(15)(A), (B), and § 41104(d) .....	24
46 U.S.C. § 41305.....	28
Pub. L. 117-146, June 16, 2022, 136 Stat 1272, §§ 5, 7.....	19
Shipping Act of 1984, 46 U.S.C. § 40101, <i>et seq.</i> .....	1

**Other Authorities**

46 CFR 545.4(a).....	26
46 CFR § 502.12.....	3
46 CFR § 502.62(a)(iii).....	28
46 CFR § 502.251 .....	30

46 CFR § 545.4.....	9, 11, 12, 13
46 CFR § 545.5.....	6, 26
85 Fed. Reg. 29638 (May 18, 2020).....	6, 9, 12, 13, 27, 28
46 U.S.C. § 41102.....	26
FRCP 8.....	28
FRCP 8(a)(2).....	28
FRCP 12(b)(6) .....	3, 4
FRCP Rule 12(b)(7).....	14
FRCP 12(b)(7) .....	14, 15
FRCP 19.....	<i>passim</i>
FRCP 19(a) .....	14, 15
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 83 Fed. Reg. 45367 (Sept. 7, 2018).....	11, 13
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 87 Fed. Reg. 57674, 57676 (Sept. 21, 2022).....	21
Rule 19(a).....	18
Rule 19(a)(1).....	14, 16
Rule 19(a)(1)(A) .....	15, 17
Rule 19(a)(1)(B).....	17
Rule 19(a)(1)(B)'s.....	17
Rule 19(b) .....	14, 18
Rule 62.....	8, 28, 29
Rule 251 .....	29, 30
Supplemental Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 88 Fed. Reg. 38789 (June 14, 2023) .....	21
